

No. 20-1569

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAWN DESROSIERS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES D. BAKER, JR., in his official capacity as the
Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

**BRIEF OF ILYA FEOKTISTOV AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

ILYA I. FEOKTISTOV
259 W. Newton St., No. 6
Boston, MA 02116
617-462-7938
if@ilyafeoktistov.com

PAUL D. KAMENAR
(Counsel of Record)
1629 K Street., N.W.,
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
301-257-9435
paul.kamenar@gmail.com

June 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. RESPONDENT’S COVID-19 ORDERS IMPOSED PRIOR RESTRAINTS ON ASSEMBLY IN PRIVATE RESIDENCES OF U.S. CITIZENS	5
II. PRIOR RESTRAINT OF LAWFUL ASSEMBLY IN PRIVATE RESIDENCES MUST BE REVIEWED UNDER THE “CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER” TEST.....	6
III. THE MASSACHUSETTS HIGH COURT IMPROPERLY REVIEWED RESPONDENT’S COVID-19 ORDERS UNDER THE PUBLIC FORUM “REASONABLE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTIONS” TEST	10
IV. COMMERCIAL SPEECH, PRESS, AND ASSEMBLY ARE REVIEWED UNDER A SEPARATE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TEST	12
V. THE MASSACHUSETTS HIGH COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISTINGUISH AMONG THE PUBLIC, COMMERCIAL, AND NON-COMMERCIAL	

ASSEMBLY TESTS, APPLYING THE WRONG TEST,
AND HOLDING THAT RESPONDENT’S COVID-19
ORDERS WERE CONSTITUTIONAL THEREUNDER
..... 14

A. The Massachusetts High Court
Misapplied the Public Forum
“Reasonable Time, Place, Or Manner”
Test to Commercial and Non-
Commercial Assembly on Private
Property 16

B. The Massachusetts High Court Did Not
Recognize that Separate Categories of
Commercial and Non-Commercial
Assembly, Rather Than Public
Assembly, Were at Issue in the COVID-
19 Orders..... 17

VI. UNDER THE “CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER”
TEST FOR NON-COMMERCIAL ASSEMBLY,
RESPONDENT’S COVID-19 ORDERS ARE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINTS ON
ASSEMBLY LIBERTIES..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 364 (1977).....	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	14
<i>Davis v. Massachusetts</i> , 167 U.S. 43 (1897).....	10
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Desrosiers v. Baker</i> , 486 Mass. 369 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	9
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	8

<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	8
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	10, 11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	8
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697, 716 (1931).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	8, 21, 23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, (2015).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 565 (1969).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,	

567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Progressive, Inc.</i> ,	
467 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Wis. 1979)	21
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens</i>	
<i>Consumer Council, Inc.</i> ,	
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> ,	
491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989).....	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> ,	
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	8
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> ,	
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> ,	
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	11
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> ,	
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Response Reporting, MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (accessed May 31,
2021), [https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-
response-reporting](https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-response-reporting). 21

Neil M. Ferguson, et al., *Impact of non-
pharmaceutical interventions (NPIs) to reduce
COVID-19 mortality and healthcare demand*,
IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF MEDICINE (Mar. 16, 2020). 21

Vietnam War U.S. Military Fatal Casualty Statistics,
THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES (accessed May 31, 2021),
[https://www.archives.gov/research/military/vietna
m-war/casualty-statistics](https://www.archives.gov/research/military/vietnam-war/casualty-statistics). 22
